
AGENDA ITEM 

pboardBOARD OF TRUSTEES 
AGENDA 

     

(A)  Report Only Recognition 

Presenter(s): 

Briefly describe the subject of the report or recognition presentation. 

(B)  Action Item 
 Presenter(s):  SAMUEL MIJARES, SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

ISMAEL MIJARES, DEPUTY SUPT. FOR BUSINESS AND FINANCE 
ROLANDO SALINAS, DEPUTY SUPT. FOR DISTRICT OPERATIONS 
LUIS VELEZ, PURCHASING DIRECTOR
PEDRO FELAN, FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE DIRECTOR 

  Briefly describe the action required. 

(C)   Funding source: Identify the source of funds if any are required. 

  

(D)   Clarification: Explain any question or issues that might be raised regarding 
  this item. 

  Workshop Regular Special 
X 

BUDGETED FUNDS 

SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM 

CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION ON THE REQUEST TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER THREE (3) ON PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 336083 FOR EPJH TENNIS COURT AS PER 
BOARD POLICY CH AND STATE GUIDELINES.

X



MEMORANDUM 

To:  Mr. Ismael Mijares, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Finance 

From:  

Date:  

Mr. Luis A. Vélez, Purchasing Director 

Monday, October 23, 2023

Subject: Change Order Number 3 on Purchase Order 336083
for EPJH Tennis Court

Per your request and in accordance with Board Policy CV, attached for your 
review is the written cost estimate of the proposed change order #3 to Purchase 
order 336083 for EPJH Tennis Court.

If you have any questions or need more information regarding this matter, please 
contact me at the Purchasing Department. 



"I '•:•'-..-,

Project Name:

Change Order Number:

Hellas Project Number:

Architect/Eng/Owner Project Number:

Architect/Engineer

Address:

City:

State/Zip:

Phone & Fax:

HELLAS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

12000 West Farmer Lane

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78613
PH: 512-250-2910 FAX: 512-250-1960

Eagle Pass MS Tennis

CO #03

20230430

Hellas Construction, Inc.

12000 West Farmer Lane

Cedar Park

TX /78613
P: 512.250.2910

512.250.1660

_FL

CHANGE ORDER

RE: Additional Shade Structures

Owner/CM: Eagle Pass ISD

Address: 1420 Eidson Rd

City: Eagle Pass

State/Zip: TX / 78852

Phone & Fax

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (Attach additional pages if required)
Add a total of #4 (four) metal shade structures with 26ga R Panel with cap trim color by EPISD.

Drill 12 2' piers 5' deep set 14x30 1-beam encased in concrete.

Weld on-site 14x30 counter lever beams, weld on-site 3 6" square tubing for R panel sub-structure.

Prime & Painting for Metal 1-beams and tubing color by owner.

Credit for 2 (two) 10'xl4' Fabric Shade Structures, including installation and foundation work.

Subtotall
Total Add(Deduct)]

Contract Start Date 6/13/23||

Contract Time:

Original Contract Days

Present Contract Time incl C/0 _| 0

This Change Add (Deduct)
New Contract Days

Days

0
0
0
0

Substantial
Completion Date

N/A
N/A

N/A

Decrease In

($24,900.00)

($24,900.00)

Increase In

$135,278.00

$135,278.00
$110,378.00

Contract Information

Original Contract Sum

Previous Change Orders

Present Contract Amount

ThisCOAdd(Deduct)
New Contract Sum

$1,270,970.00

$32,069.00

?1,303,039.00

$110,378.00
?1,413,417.00

This Change Order is an amendement ot the Contract Documents between Contractor and the Owner, and all contract provisions shall apply

unless specifically exempted. The amount and time change designated are the maximum agreed to by both the Owner and the Contractor for

this change.

RECCOMMENDED

N/A

Printed Name

(Date)

APPROVED

Signature, Contractor

Printed Name

(Date)

APPROVED

Signature, Owner/CM

Samuel Mijares

Printed Name

10/23/23
(Date)



Eagle Pass ISD
159901

PURCHASING AND ACQUISITION CH
(LEGAL)

DATE ISSUED: 5/18/2023  16 of 17
UPDATE 121
CH(LEGAL)-P

For provisions regarding change orders, see CV.

An officer, employee, or agent of a district commits an offense if 
the person with criminal negligence makes or authorizes separate, 
sequential, or component purchases to avoid the requirements of 
Education Code 44.031(a) or (b). An offense under this provision is 
a Class B misdemeanor and is an offense involving moral turpi-
tude.

“Component purchases” means purchases of the component parts 
of an item that in normal purchasing practices would be made in 
one purchase. “Separate purchases” means purchases, made sep-
arately, of items that in normal purchasing practices would be 
made in one purchase. “Sequential purchases” means purchases, 
made over a period, of items that in normal purchasing practices 
would be made in one purchase.

Education Code 44.032(a)–(b)

An officer, employee, or agent of a district commits an offense if 
the person with criminal negligence violates Education Code 
44.031(a) or (b) other than by conduct described by Education 
Code 44.032(b). An offense under this provision is a Class B mis-
demeanor and is an offense involving moral turpitude. Education 
Code 44.032(c)

An officer or employee of a district commits an offense if the officer 
or employee knowingly violates Education Code 44.031, other than 
by conduct described by Education Code 44.032(b) or (c). An of-
fense under this provision is a Class C misdemeanor. Education 
Code 44.032(d)

The final conviction of a person other than a trustee of a district for 
an offense under Education Code 44.032(b) or (c) above results in 
the immediate removal from office or employment of that person. A 
trustee who is convicted of an offense under Education Code 
44.032 is considered to have committed official misconduct for pur-
poses of Local Government Code Chapter 87, and is subject to re-
moval as provided by that chapter and Texas Constitution Article 
V, Section 24. For four years after the date of the final conviction, 
the removed person is ineligible to be a candidate for or to be ap-
pointed or elected to a public office in Texas, is ineligible to be em-
ployed by or act as an agent for the state or a political subdivision 
of the state, and is ineligible to receive any compensation through 
a contract with the state or a political subdivision of the state. Edu-
cation Code 44.032(e)

A court may enjoin performance of a contract made in violation of 
Education Code Chapter 44, Subchapter B. A county attorney, dis-

Change Orders

Criminal Offenses

Removal from 
Office

Injunction

lvelez
Highlight



Eagle Pass ISD  
159901  
  
FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION CV 
 (LEGAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 6/10/2022    7 of 19 
UPDATE 119  
CV(LEGAL)-P  

 

1. Prohibit, require, discourage, or encourage a person bidding 

on the public work contract, including a contractor or subcon-

tractor, from entering into or adhering to an agreement with a 

collective bargaining organization relating to the project; or 

2. Discriminate against a person described by item 1 based on 

the person’s involvement in the agreement, including the per-

son’s status or lack of status as a party to the agreement or 

willingness or refusal to enter into the agreement. 

Gov’t Code 2269.0541(a) 

For legal requirements regarding out-of-state bidders, see CH. 

If a change in plans or specifications is necessary after the perfor-

mance of a contract is begun or if it is necessary to decrease or in-

crease the quantity of work to be performed or of materials, equip-

ment, or supplies to be furnished, the district may approve change 

orders making the changes. The district may grant general author-

ity to an administrative official to approve the change orders. 

The total contract price may not be increased because of the 

changes unless additional money for increased costs is approved 

for that purpose from available money or is provided for by the au-

thorization of the issuance of time warrants. 

A contract with an original contract price of $1 million or more may 

not be increased by more than 25 percent. If a change order for a 

contract with an original contract price of less than $1 million in-

creases the contract amount to $1 million or more, the total of the 

subsequent change orders may not increase the revised contract 

amount by more than 25 percent of the original contract price. 

Education Code 44.0411 

Independently of the contractor, construction manager-at-risk, or 

design-build firm, a district shall provide or contract for the con-

struction materials engineering, testing, and inspection services 

and the verification testing services necessary for acceptance of 

the facility by the district. The district shall select the services for 

which it contracts in accordance with Government Code 2254.004. 

Gov’t Code 2269.058 

Note: For additional requirements related to code compliance, 

including fees and contracts, see 19 Administrative Code 

61.1040(e)(5). 

A district is not required to pay impact fees imposed under Local 

Government Code Chapter 395 unless the board consents to the 

Out-of-State Bidders 

Change Orders 
 

Inspection, 
Verification, and 
Testing 

Impact Fees 

lvelez
Highlight








	Cerna 200701-PR#3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PR#3



		2023-10-23T14:54:37-0500
	Luis A. Vélez




